A- NO. 2522&" H-Iﬁo

Decision No. 375780

BENORE TEE RAILROAD COMMISSION OF TEE STATE OF CALIFORNIA

In the Matter of the Application

of SANW JOAQUIN COMPRESS AND WARE-
HOUSE COMPANY, a California Cor-
poration, for Authority to Increase
its Warehouse Ratos at Bakersfield,
Californis.

Application No. 25220

BY TRE COMMISSION:

Avpearanco

L. 5. Stewart, for applicant.

OPINICOCYXN

Applicant is engaged in the business of compressing and
storing cotton for the public generally. Its facilitieg are situvat-
ed in the vicinity of Bakersfield. 3By tals application, as amended,
it seoks authority to increase its handling rate from 25 to 35 ceats
and 1ts sempling and weighing rates from 10 to 15 cents for cach
service.l Tt also sceks authority te cancel a rate of 75 cents
maintained for so-called "sccond comprossing" service and to provide

that the storage rate for cotton compressed to high density will not

1 AR . .

Throughout the opinion, rates axre stoted In conts per balc. The
sorvices renderod under tho handling rate are deseridbed in applie -
cant's tariff as including "wnlosding, handling in, wolghing and
sampling wpon arrivel, tagging and issuing negoetiable warehouso
rocelipts, and loading out if comprcecsed by this company."” Tho
10~-cent sampling rate is cpplicd to 21l sampling serviee cxecpt that
performod upon arrival of thc cotton for storagc. Tho l0-cont weligh-
ing ratc is applicable to woighing scrvice performod subsequent to
the initial welghing whon sorvice cxeept rescmpling sorviee is a2lso
being performed.




‘}n Noe. 25220 - E.M.

2 .
In cddition,

bo applicable untll the compression charges tre poide.

applicant requests permission to publish and file tho proposcd
changes on not moro than tem dayst notice to tho Cormiszion and to
the public. |

A public hearing was had at Los Angeles on September 1,
1942, before Exaniner Mulgrew. No one opposed the granting of the
application.

Anplicant’s present rates are generally the same as, and
in no case higher than, those oboerved in 1937. Since that time
costs are sald to have incrcased substantially due to advance in
labor and salgry expenditures and to abrnormal marketing conditions.s
Prior to 1940, compressing and handling operations weore conducted on
& larger ccale than that possible wndor present conditions. C9tton
now goncrally remains in storage for meterially longer penriods,
thus reducing the number of bhalos which may be accommodated in
© Tho 75-cent rate for "sccond cormpressing” is applicable to com-
pression cervice whon rendercd subsequent to an inltial compression
by the applicant. The cancellation of this rato would malo all

comprossion service rendered by applicant subjoct to the 1lO~cent
ratc now provided for the initial comprosslion.

° Tho labor and selary cxpoenditurcs rcferred to arc as follows:

loar woge anc Salary Costs |

July 1 Number cf | Exclusive of Adminis- Wage Rates
to Bales trative salarios Per Hours

June 30 Stored Amotnt Per Balo | Minimum MaxXimmm

1936 1937 {130,268 $ 74,065.08 | $ .57 $ 35| & .55
1937 1938 |193;029 104,951.79 .54 40 +55
193¢ 1839 | 98,292 83,246.60 -To) AT +60
1939 1940 | 116,363 11.6,153.41 1,00 50 65
1940 1941 | 43,621 7%,942.25 1470 +50 65
1941 1942 | 74,555 104,047.75 | 1440 .ev@ 85

3 Waie ratos woro increcased in June, 1942, to 70 conts minimum ond
87% cents maximum and applicant has cgrced to wage rates of 72%
cents and 90 conts, respectively, to become effcctive In Septem-
ber, 1942. No overtime arrangements were in ¢ffect in 1937 '
while under present wage agreements time and one=-halfl s pald
for overtime and Sunday and holiday work. Increoacses correcponds-
ing to the wage increases were sald to have beeon oxperienced in
salary cocts.




.:. No. 25220 -~ H.M.

applicantts facilities and curtailing applicant!s revenues from
corprescing and handling sexrvices.

A witness for the applicant testified that only some

37,500 balos of cotton could be stored ot one time In the company's

focilities without creating en overcrowded condition which would
seriously hamper cofficient operations and Increase expenses out of
all proﬁortion to the additional revenuc which might be derived from
the storage of a greater qugntity. He said that under prevalling
conditions not morc then 75,000 bales per year couwld be handled with
reasonable ef:icicncy, that duwring the 1941-1942 year the company
had handled 74;555 balcs; and that approximetely that quantity was
expectcd to be stored in thie 1942-1943 yeor.

The rates proposed to be increased, cpplicant's witnoss
testified, cover operations where considerable amounts of labor are
reguired and phesc operctions, he pointed out, arc thus particularly
sensitive to wage odjustmonts. 3ased upon the compony's 1941-1942
exporionce, said to be represontative of operations under prosent
conditions, the witnoss estimated that for the 1942-1943 year wage
and salery expense would bo increascd $11,445.25 while the proposed
inercased rates would return additional revenuc amounting to only
$8,149.21.

Applicant also submitted statements showling 1lts revenucs
and expenscs for 1940-1941 and 1941-1942 2nd its operating assets
end deprociation rescrves. Results from operations, as disclosed by

these statements, follow:
1940=-41

$314,€18.85

1941-42
$315,461.13

Original cost of land, buildings
machinery and equipmoent

Deprociation for yoor

Total roservoe for depreclation
Dopreciated value of property
Operating Capital

Total Invecstod capital
Rovenues

Exponsos

Not Income hofore dopreciation
Not Operating Income

"3-

15,897.68
140,365.62
174,255.23

99,740,700
R73,995,95
190,074.59
155,379.07

39,695.52

23,797.84

14,836.94
154,750456
160;710.57
109;731.19
2703441 .76
210,860.23
186,218432

24;641.91

10,254.97




Ao No. 25220 ~ H.M.

On the basis of these figurcs, spplicant caleulated its

rate of return before depreclation as l4e4 per cent in 1940-41 and
9.1 per cent in 1941-42, and 1ts rate of réfurg after deprecliation
as 8.7 per cent and 3.7 per cent, respectively. Applicant contends
that a return of 3.7 per cent is inadequate and that the proposed
rate increases would afford only pertial relief from unduly low
earnings.

In further justification of the volume of tho proposed
increased rates; it was claimed that thcse rates had boen approvgd
for nationwide application by the 0ffice of Price Administration,
effective August 25, 1942, by "Amendment 14 to Supplementary Regu=
lation 14 to Gonoral Moximum Price Rogulation."4 In this connec-
tion applicant?s witness testificd that it is generally recognized
that California wages are substantially higher than those paid in
other cotton producing arcas. Higher rates more consistent wlth
local conditions; the witness indicated; would have been sought in
this proceeding were it not for the question of whether such rates
would conflict with rogulations of the Office of Price Administration.

In rogard to the proposed cancollation of the 75-cent rate
for "second compressing" it was said thet for the last threo years
thore had been no demand for this sorvice; that therc is little or
no prospect of any comsequentisl future demand; and that costs for
the service would be In no case loss than those for other compresse

ing oporations under the llO=cent rate.

Applicant's proposel that the 1lS5~-cent monthly storage rate

on high donsity cotton beo restrictced to lots on whilich compression

4_-Examination of tho amendmont roferrod to, however, Indicates that.
while 1t dcals with tho 35-cont handling rate horc proposcd by appli~
cant it doos not deal with the 1S=-cent rate proposcd for resampling
and rowoighing nor with limitations upon the applicabllity of stor=
age rates such as the limitation herc sought to bo established.

-4




-.o NO. 25220 - H-Mo

charges had been paid was sald to be necessary to cure abuses and to
remove discriminations between storers. The effect of this proposal
would be to increase rates on high density cotton from 15 to 20 cents
per month, or fraction thereof, for the period of time the cotton is

stored after its comprossion but prior to the payment of charges

therefor. The witness for the applicant cxplained that until recent-
1y compression to high density ordinarily had not been demanded by
the storers in advance of disposition of the cotton and this sexvice
had thon been rondered in connection with the removal of the cotton
from the warchousc. However, it was ropresented that since heavier
demands for storage had provailed certain storers had ordered this
service in advance of disposition of thoir cotton and that these
ordors had been pleced during peak periods.whon, 2s the storers had
snticipated, applicant had been wnuble to perform the service prompt-
ly. Thoso storers, it was also represented, had insisted upon boing
given the benofit of the lower roto for storage of high density
cotton during the time applicant had been unable to fill tacir

orders to compress the cotton. Comprossion during storage, appli- .
cant's witness sald, 1s attonded by meterislly highor costs thean
thoso incurred whon the sorvice is rendercd upon arrival or dolivery.
Tmose higher costs, he said, arc occasioned by tho additional han-
dling involvod.

From the evidence of »ccord it is clear that wages and
salarice pald by applicant have reached materially higher lcvels
than those which prevailed in 1937. It 1s also cloar that becauso
of the nature of handling, resampling and rewcighing opcrations the
offect of increased wage levels upon their aggrogate costs 1s more
pronouncod than the cffcet of the same inercases upon the aggroegate

costs of othor omerations requiring lecss labor. EHowover, the only

=-5=-




"0 NO. 25220 - H-I‘&o

specific data subritted with respect to labor costs are the aggregate
sums paid by applicant for wages and salarlies during each year of
the 1936~42 peried, and the increases experienced in the levels of
wage and salary rates during that period.

The results fronm applicant's operations prior to its
1940-1941 fiscal year were not included in its showing of revenues
and expenses. Prior to that year, it was conceded conditions
more favorable to the applicant had »revailed and, 12 wa.s admitted

applicant's net operating revenues had boen greater.

With respect to applicant's estimate of $11,445.25 for

higher labor and salary expense for 1942-1943, it has not been

shovm that this expoense will be increased to that extent. Accord-
ing to the record, the wage rate increases, on o mathematical aver-
age, are spproximately 6 per cent, and on this basis applilcant's
labor and salary exponse would be increased only $6,242.87, In re-
gard to estimated future rovenucs ocnd expenses, analysis of appli-
cant's showing concerning the additional revenues 9xpected to be pro-
duced by the proposed inereased rates Indicates that it has under-

]

The rosults from opplicent's operations from July 1, 1936 to
June 30, 1942, as disclosed by 1ts anmagl reports filed with the
Comm.ssmon ané tho statements submitted in this proceeding, follow:

VIR EXPENSES
July 1 (Including i NET OPERATING
to June 30 REVENUES Depreciation) ! REVENUES

1936 - 1937 $250,618.47 $161,057.57 $ 89;560.90
1937 - 1938 376989400 2555267 .60 1215721.40
1938 ~ 1939 209,344,413 172,414,534 36,;929.79
1939 = 1940 2397214 ,63 1925599,79 46614 .84
1940 - 1941 # | 196,049.59 168,813.56 27,236,03

# | 195,074.59 171;276.75 23,797 484
1941 - 1942 210,860.23 200,605.26 | 10,254.97

# From annual report. '
% From Exhiblt No. 2 in this procecdinge.




4. xo. 25220 - H.N.

ostimatod'gho probable effect of these incroases by at loast

$4,057.39.

After making allowanices for the underestimate of increased
revenues and the overestimate of increased expenses; it appears that
instead of the reduction of at least $3,295.34 in net revenues anti-
cipated by applicant under the proposed higher rates, these rates
would produce increased net revenues amounting to $5;964.45 or more.
In any e¢vent, after giving fgll effect to the gnticipated increased
wage and salary costs for 1942-1943 operations, 1t appears that those
operations would still be conducted at something above full operat-

7
ing costs, including depreciation, at thoe present rate levolse

6 .

For handling service, inecrocased revenus was ostimated at
$7,455.50, basod on this service being rendered in conncetion with
74,555 vales, the total volume of anticipated storage. Howover,
revenue which would be derived fron handling service in connection
vl th thet nuebor of bales undér the propesed 35-cent rate would be
$26,094.,25, an amount $11,165.66 higher than the $14,928.57 1941-1942
revenue from that service shown in applicant'!s statement of revenuos
and expenses, and $3,710,18 higher than 1ts estimate of the increasc
involved. Applicant?s ostimate of the additional ocarnings amounting
to $694.41 which would be produced by tho highor resampling and ro-
welghing rates is based on a 33-1/3 per coat inercase in those rates
instoad of upon the SO por cent incrcase involved in thoe proposed
adjustment from 10 to 15 ¢onts. Allowance for this miscalculation
roisos tho estimate of incrcased revenucs $347.2l. In addition,
imposition of the proposod rostriction of the lS~cent monthly stor-
age rate on high density cotton to instances wherce compression
chorges had boon pald would produce incrcasod ocarnings to thc extent
that it might be nocessary to charge the 20-cent monthly rate bo-
causo of this rcstriction. However, cpplicant made no provisicn in
ivs cstimates for additional revenue fror this souree.

17

Inasmuch as this conclusion is supportod by applicant's own
filgurcs, and in vicw of the further conclusions hereinafter reachoed,
no usoful purpose would be servod by detailed discussions of the
varlous factors o¢f c¢xpense  and operating capital shown in appli-
cant's cstimatos. However, the omission of discussion ¢of these
factors is not to be considored as verification of their corroctness
or as approval of the mothods or allocations which have boen om-
ployed by the applicent in detormining the swms involved.




A..O NO. 25220 - H.I’Io

Although it is apparent that during the last fiscal year
applicant's earnings were appreciambly lower than those it had pre-
viously enjoyed, it is also spparent that this single year of im-
paired revenues has followed several years in which operatlions were
conducted on a much more profitable basis. Indeed, considering the
abnormel general conditions provailing during the year in which the
lower earnings were experienced, we are constrained to view these
operations and the results therefrom as not representative of past
operations and not necessarily representative of what reasonably
may be expected inthe fut;re. Moreovcr, while some attempt was
made to demonstrate that the rates proposcd to be increased aro
unduly low and not properly related to other rates, these showings
£all far short of being convincing. Under these circumstances, the
fact that applicant's 1941-1942 carnings and its prospoctive 1942-
1943 earnings may well be somovhat less than thosc whicg would pro=-
duco & maxirmm reasonable roturn 1s not controlling in dotermining
the rcasonablencss, lawfulness and proprioty of the proposed in-
ercased ratos. These rates have not been shown to be Justificd on

this recorde.

In rcgard to tho proposed cancollation of the present rate

for "socond compressing” sorvice, 1t appears that thore has boon no

Adomand for this sorvico for some time, that thero is no reasonable

prospect of the service being roquired in the future, and that ap-
plicant should therefore be granted the auvthority soughte




Q.. . 2523 “H.N.

iZpplicant's proposal that the storage rate for high densi-
ty cotton bec restrictod so that it would be inapplicable until
compression charges have beoon paid has not beon shown to bo @ reca-
sonable limitation upon the 2applicability of that rate. That appli-~
cant has pormitted abuses and discrimination under the existing
tariff crrangoments, docs not, standing alone, justify the irmposi-
tion of highor storage rates in the wanner proposed. Applicont
should take such steps ac may be nocessary properly to cure tho
abuscs and remove the discriminations said to result from 1ts
nresont practices. Its proposal, however, has not been shown to bo
justified.

Uoon consideration of all the facts of rocord wo are of
tho opinion mnd find that thc proposcd conccllation of the 75«cont
rato for "sccond comprossion' service should be authorized and thet
in all other respcets applicont's proposals have not beon shown to

be justificd and should be denilcd.

Me above entitlcd cpplication having beon duly heard and
submitted and basing this order upon the conclusions nd findings
containcd in tho prececding opinion,

IT TS EEREBY ORDERZED that San Joaquin Compress and Warew
house Company, & corporation, H¢ and it is heredy suthorized to
carcol the pate of 75 conts per bale for "sccond compression”
sorvice pudblished in Item 6 of its Toriff No. 6, C.R.C. No. 6; pPro-
vided thisc authority iz oxorcised within nincty (90) days from the
effoctive date of this ordere ‘




@-. . 25228- HaM.

IT IS EERERY FURTEER ORDERED that in all other rospects
tho above ontitled application o and it is horeby denicde
The effoctive dato of this order shall be twonty (20)

days from tho dato hercof.
Detod ot Sen Fraacisco, Celifornis, this ,Q2E°J\day of

Septempor, 1942.

Cormiscioncers




